TRENE
POWER US

ABDOMINAL FITNESS MACHINE
ITEM: 96137

OWNER’S MANUAL AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THIS MANUAL: KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR SAFETY WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS, ASSEMBLY,

OPERATING, INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING PROCEDURES. WRITE THE PRODUCT’S

SERIAL NUMBER ON THE BACK OF THE MANUAL NEAR THE ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM (OR MONTH
AND YEAR OF PURCHASE IF PRODUCT HAS NO NUMBER).

FOR QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL OUR CUSTOMER SUPPORT: (909) 628 0880 MON-FRI 9AM TO 3PM PST




IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

CWARNING)

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

The warnings, precautions, and instructions discussed in this instruction manual cannot cover all possible
conditions and situations that may occur. It must be understood by the operator that common sense and
caution are factors which cannot be built into this product, but must be supplied by the operator. Read
carefully and understand all instructions before operating. Failure to follow the safety rules and other basic
safety precautions may result in serious personal injury.

o Assemble the machine exactly as the description given in this manual.

e Check all screws, nuts and other connections before using the machine for the first
time to ensure user safety.

e Set up and operate the machine on a dry, level surface. DO NOT allow water or
moisture to get on this machine.

e Place arubber mat under the machine and keep the area free of debris and dirt.

e Before beginning training, make sure there is at least 7 feet away from other objects.

e DO NOT use abrasive cleaners to clean the machine. Use a damp wash cloth and
if necessary, dish washing liquid.

e Consult a doctor before using this machine. This machine is NOT suitable for
therapeutic purposes and is designed for home use only.

e Prior to working out, be sure to check the machine for any loose or worn parts and
fix or replace them prior to using the machine.

e This machine is design for single rider use ONLY. Never allow more than one person
at a time to operate this machine.

e Children and handicap persons should only use the machine in the presence of an
adult who can give assistance if needed.

e The power of this machine increases when you increase the speed of the machine.
Be mindful of this fact when operating this machine.

e The maximum weight capacity for this machine is 220lbs. Please DO NOT exceed
this weight limit.

@ sAVE THESE WARNINGS



PRODUCT INFORMATION

ROLLER COASTER ABDOMINAL MACHINE

XtremepowerUS present a new roller crunch coaster fitness machine provides new
workout solution for strengthening your midsection of your body. It designs bottom
up workout function that is opposite from other abs crunch machine. In this way, it
also works shoulders, back, arms and legs. It infegrates contoured padded cushion
for supporting arms and legs during workout. This machine can be used as a part of
complete fitness routine or as an abdominal trainer.

* Design to target your upper abs, lower abs and side obliques

* Help to increase cardio, strengthen core, lose weight, tighten & tone and more
e Simple to use at home, office and more places

* All steel construction for high durability

e Assembly required

* Weight plate capacity: 30 lbs

e Product dimension: 49 inch(L) x 18 inch(W) x 51 inch(H)

e Product Weight: 51 Lbs



PARTS DIAGRAM




PARTS LIST

# Description Qty # Description Qty
1 Foot grip match 4 |33 @10 Flat washer B8
> Front leg 1 |34 M5*10 Phillips Screwdriver 2
3 M10*45 screw 4 |35 M& nut B
4 R71 Arcwasher 4 |36 Spacing wheel 2
5 M10 nut 4 |37 MB*65 Hex Screw 2
6 M6*50 Flanged-hex screw 2 |38 Bearing 8
7 @ 13 Flat washer 4 |39 Roller Wheel 4
a Front leg wheel 2 |40 Spacing Wheel Bushing 2
9 ME nut 2 |41 MB*75 Hex Screw 4
10 Front support post 1 |42 M10*25 Hex Screw 1
11 ME*20 Hex screw 2 |43 @ 10 Spring Washer 1
12 @ 16 Flat washer 14 |44 Lifted Washer 1
13 Front support brace 1 |45 Mylon Bushing 1
14 Wire clip 2 |46 ®©38 Nylon sleeve 2
15 ME*20 Hex screw g8 |47 Weight post collar 2
16 @8 Spring washer 6 |50 MB*15 Hex screw 4
17 R12.5 @ 16 Arc washer 2 |51 Seat Swivel bushings 4
18 M6*40 Hex screw 4 |52 M5*20 Phillips screw 4
19 R12.7 @ 16 Arc washer 4 |53 Seat Plate 1
20 M&*15 screw 4 |54 Seat cushion 1
21| 5T4.8*15 Self drilling phillips screw | 4 |55 U-shape seat carriage 1
22 @ 18 Flat washer b |56 Rear leg 1
23 Arm cushion 2 |57 M10 nut 4
24 Handlebar frame 1 |58 Leg support pad 2
25 Handlebar grip 2 |59 Muffler 1
26 Circular piston match & |60 Seat Swivel bushings 2
27 Arm plate 1 |61 Seat adjustment knob 1
28| Counter sensor, magnet, @76 wire |1set]b2 Tool 1
29 M3*6 Phillips screw 2 |63 Front logo plate 1
30 Ab exerciser track 1 |64 Wire protection cover 2
31 Ball piston match 4 |65 Tool 1
32 Bumper 2




ASSEMBLY

The machine has been thoroughly inspected and partly assembled before shipment.
Please take the tfime to finish assembly by following the steps below.

Step 1: Attach the rear foot o
Step 2: Attach the front foot ey
N
Step 3: Attach the front post \}_ﬁ 2
Step 4: Attach the armrest console ;"‘ ~
Step 5: Connect the wires i { CONSOLE
FRONT * SEAT
FOOT , *
..‘ p 3 ,-"_:‘J e
o : /‘ &
T cunveo

TRACK

BT pEAR
FoOT

Step 1: Attach the rear foot to the rear of the curved track. Remove the 2 bolts which
have been pre-attached to the rear foot, then re-attach the bolts to connect the

foot to the track. Finger tighten the bolts only. DO NOT tighten the bolts with a tool
until the unit is fully assembled.

N oo ——




. ASSEMBLY

Step 2: Attach the front foot (with wheels) to the front post using the 2 pre-attached
bolts. Finger tighten only.

—— = r = ="

s, B

Step 3: Attach the front post to the curved track. The front post is attached to the
track in two locations as shown using the 2 pre-attached Allen head screws for each
location. Finger tighten only.




ASSEMBLY

Step 4: Attach the armrest console to the top of the front post using the 4 pre-attached
Allen head screws. Tighten all bolts and screws using the tools provided. Cover the

bolts with black plastic caps provided.

( o ‘ - ~\
; Y
A Ll\%?‘? ' E* 'ﬁ\\\;aﬁ
i I'f.'lx ; K“ "'r'f
.-.'_.__,:.. - 5 r;"‘-"*r
B
s - .
i WY ot
-3 = )
-. ¥ | S -
o
i e 3 :
#
k pnd i LY = J

Step 5: Connect the counter wires in
2 locations as shown. Install the wire
protection covers to cover the wire
connections.

4 )

P

ey N,

A\S S S

\ o . . i {?H-
E ] I o, —y
[ -
b
4

G _J

METER: The digital repetition counter
helps to keep your workout on track. The
digital display requires one AAA battery
(included). Press the MODE key to start
the count function. To reset the counter,
press and hold the button for 3 seconds.

Repetition Counter : \\

J




ASSEMBLY

ADJUSTING THE SEAT

The seat on this machine can be adjusted to target different areas of your abdominal
muscles. The seat adjusting pin is located at the seat below the cushion.

There are 4 seat settings: Front, left, right and free-style motion.

To lock the seat intfo the front, right and left settings, pull down the pin and move the
seat to the desired setting (front, right or left). Release the pin and adjust the seat until
the pin “pops” into the hole underneath the seat at the desired setting. Make sure the
pin is in the locked position and the seat is secure before you use the ab machine.

To adjust the seat for freestyle motion, pull down the pin and twist the pin to the
“unlocked” setfting. Rotate the seat by hand to ensure that it is moving freely.

é )

CAUTION: Use caution when getting on and off the machine when the seat is in the
“unlocked”, free-style position.

CAUTION: DO NOT add more than 20lbs of weight in total to the posts (4 plates of Slbs
each) before adding any weight, ensure that you are able to perform the exercise
with proper form without any additional weights.




DISCLAIMER
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING CAREFULLY

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE PARTS LIST AND ASSEMBLY
DIAGRAM IN THIS MANUAL AS A REFERENCE TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER OR
DISTRIBUTOR MAKES ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT
HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT, OR THAT HE OR SHE IS
QUALIFIED TO REPLACE ANY PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN FACT, THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR
DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY STATES THAT ALL REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHOULD BE
UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED AND LICENSED TECHNICIANS, AND NOT BY THE BUYER. THE BUYER
ASSUMES ALL RISK AND LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO THE ORIGINAL
PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER INSTALLATION
OF REPLACEMENT PARTS THERETO.

Record Product’s Serial Number Here:
Note: If product has no serial number, record month and year of purchase instead.

Note: Some parts are listed and shown for illustration purposes only and are not available individually
as replacement parts.

The material in this manual is for informational purposes only. The product(s) it describes are subject to change without
prior notice, due to the manufacturer’s continuous development program. XtremePowerUS makes no representations
or warranties with respect to this manual or with respect to the products described herein. XtremePowerUS shall not be

liable for any damages, losses, costs or expenses, direct, indirect or incidental, consequential or special, arising out of, or
related to the use of this material or the products described herein.

Questions, Problems or Missing Parts?
Before returning 1o a retailer, our exceptional customer service is available to help.

Call Us: 909.628.0880
Hours of Operation: 9 to 4pm PST, Monday - Friday
Email: customer@@xiremepowerusa.com

PRODUCT MADE IN CHINA





